
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3678

FOR ANSWER ON 04/04/2022


DEVELOPMENT OF STEEL SECTOR IN ODISHA


3678. DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the development of the steel sector in Odisha;
(b) the details of development of capacity, capacity utilisation, production, foreign investment, etc. in this regard; and
(c) the overall standing of Odisha in the steel sector as compared to other States in the country?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL          (SHRI RAM CHANDRA PRASAD SINGH)


(a)&(b): Details on capacity, production and capacity utilisation of crude steel in Odisha during last 5 years is given below:-


In Odisha Steel Production has increased by 25.46% and Steel Capacity has increased by 3.8% in last 5 years.   The state-wise details of FDI Equity inflow reported
in the sector namely ‘Metallurgical Industries’ which inter alia includes the activities related to steel sector are maintained w.e.f. October, 2019 onwards. The details of FDI Equity inflow reported in the sector ‘Metallurgical Industries’ since October, 2019 till January, 2022 is given in Annexure.


(c) The overall standing of Odisha in the steel sector among Top 5 performing states in country is given below:-


States

Share of production of Crude Steel- State Wise (%)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Chhattisgarh 12 13 12 12 13

Jharkhand 17 17 16 16 15

Karnataka 13 12 12 12 11

Maharashtra 9 8 8 8 8

Odisha 18 16 17 19 21

Source: JPC


********

Period
(year)

Capacity
(in ‘000 tonnes)

Production
(in ‘000 tonnes)

Capacity
Utilization (%)

2016-17 23662 17741 75

2017-18 27239 16968 62

2018-19 26417 19299 73

2019-20 25370 20253 80

2020-21 25330 21432 85

Source: Joint Plant Committee (JPC)


Annexure


STATEMENT ON STATE-WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW*
FROM October, 2019 TO January, 2022
Sector: METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES

Sr. No. State Name Amount of FDI Equity Inflow

  (In USD Dollar)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 46,201,235.41

2 CHHATTISGARH 115,087.15

3 DELHI 48,689,708.16

4 GUJARAT 4,506,312.33

5 HARYANA 18,481,831.57

6 JHARKHAND 2,634,170,575.16

7 KARNATAKA 12,930,678.24

8 KERALA 136,148.39

9 MAHARASHTRA 2,633,923,777.24

10 ODISHA 31,802,162.85

11 PUDUCHERRY 576,635.06

12 PUNJAB 7,560,507.52

13 TAMIL NADU 19,346,816.06

14 TELANGANA 30,176,630.53

15 TRIPURA 427,027.60

16 UTTAR PRADESH 1,342.34

17 WEST BENGAL 36,700,684.66

18 State Not Indicated 1,402.25

 Gross-Total 5,525,748,562.51


*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, reinvested earnings and other capital. State-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflows.
Source : DPIIT

